

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4968 OF 2011**  
**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 11408 OF 2011**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

STATE OF KARNATAKA ...Petitioner(S)  
VERSUS  
PARMESHWAR NINGAPPA BENNASODE ...Respondent(S)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.07.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through Regd. A.D. Post on 11.09.2011.

It is submitted that neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from the Respondent No.1.

It is further submitted that Mr. A. Sumathi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent No.2.

It is further submitted that since service of show cause notice could not be effected on respondent No. 1 by usual mode, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and finally listed before the Hon'ble Judges in Chambers on 27.01.2015, when His lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Four weeks' time is granted for curing the defect as pointed out in the office report dated 10.12.2014. in case the needful is not done within the stipulated time, the Special Leave Petition will stand dismissed as against respondent no.1."**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not cured the defect by filing affidavit of dasti service in respect of unserved respondent No.1 within stipulated time and

hence, the Special Leave Petition against respondent No.1 has been updated as dismissed and cause title is amended accordingly. Copy of the amended cause title has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate
2. Mr. A. Sumathi, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**NK-C2**